Santander Consumer Bank

NOTES SANTANDER CONSUMER BANK GROUP

Note 18 – Interest Expenses

All amounts in thousands of NOK 31.12.09 31.12.08
To credit institutions
Interest expenses 1 137 772 1 608 979
Average loan 38 878 467 27 108 372
Average nominal interest rate 2,89% 5,81%

To customers
Interest expenses 17 451 36 590
Average deposit 567 385 569 146
Average nominal interest rate 3,04% 6,28%

Note 19 – Guarantee liabilities

Santander Consumer Bank has as at 31.12.2009 a guarantee liability of 108,5 MNOK. This is mainly payment guarantees.

Note 20 – Ownership interests in group companies

Santander Consumer Bank AS owns 100% of the stocks in Santander Consumer Finance OY and Santander Consumer Finance Rahoitus OY.
The companies are assessed together when considering impairment.

To reduce the risk related to changes in foreign exchange values it is established a hedge loan of MEUR 129. The ownership in Santander
Consumer Finance OY and Santander Consumer Finance Rahoitus OY is booked at historical cost adjusted for the effect of the hedge,
 according to IAS 39.

20
Santander Consumer Bank

NOTES SANTANDER CONSUMER BANK GROUP

Note 21 – Classification of financial instruments

Classification of financial assets 2009 2008

All amounts in thousands of NOK Booked value Fair value Booked value Fair value

Deposits with and receivables on financial institutions
Deposits with Norwegian financial institutions 170 478 170 478 184 925 184 925
Total deposits with and loans to financial institutions 170 478 170 478 184 925 184 925

Loans to customers
Credit cards 1 535 428 1 535 428 1 328 934 1 328 934
Installment loans 35 808 354 35 808 354 24 868 923 24 868 923
Financial leasing 8 025 046 8 025 046 7 936 674 7 936 674
Total loans before individual and group write-downs 45 368 828 45 368 828 34 134 531 34 134 531
-Individual write-downs 141 329 141 329 27 847 27 847
-Group write-downs 891 595 891 595 223 627 223 627
Net loans 44 335 904 44 335 904 33 883 057 33 883 057

Other assets
Operational leasing 383 144 383 144 87 218 87 218
Other assets 0 0 0 0
Sum other assets 383 144 383 144 87 218 87 218

Total financial assets 44 889 526 44 889 526 33 970 275 33 970 275

The last known sales value is used as fair value.

Classification of financial liabilities 2009 2008

All amounts in thousands of NOK Booked value Fair value Booked value Fair value

Debt to credit institutions
Loans and deposits from credit institutions 40 083 073 40 083 073 29 511 232 29 511 232
Total loans and deposits from financial institutions 40 083 073 40 083 073 29 511 232 29 511 232

Deposits from and debt to customers
Deposits from and debt to customers repayable on notice 446 488 446 488 513 859 513 859
Total deposits from customers 446 488 446 488 513 859 513 859

Other debt 0 0 0 0

Subordinated loan capital
Other subordinated loan capital 750 000 750 000 540 000 540 000
Total subordinated loan capital 750 000 750 000 540 000 540 000

Total financial liabilities 41 279 561 41 279 561 30 565 091 30 565 091

Note 22 – Consignment goods

Consignment goods are booked at lowest of acquisition cost and fair value. As of 31.12.2009 it has not been necessary to do any write
downs on consignment goods.

21
Santander Consumer Bank

NOTES SANTANDER CONSUMER BANK GROUP
CASH FLOW STATEMENT

All amounts in thousands of NOK 2009 2008
Operations
Interest receipts 3 764 899 3 144 971
Interest payments -1 202 294 -1 612 228
Other receipts -337 481 -97 084
Operating payments -749 486 -523 755
Recovered on previously recognized losses 37 546 43 426
Taxes paid -91 375 -82 665
Net cash flow from operations 1 421 809 872 665